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Tim, K7XC, took this photo of his antenna farm in the Nevada sunset during the contest. [Tim Marek, K7XC, photo]

Continental Winners

Africa
Single Operator, Low Power	 ED8W	 1,777,038
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 EA8RM	 1,926,828
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 EA8OM	 249,696
Single Operator, 40 Meters	 EA8ZS	 87,804
Single Operator, 20 Meters	 EA8KC	 55,350
Single Operator, 15 Meters	 SU9JG	 189
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 CR3DX	 4,996,800
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 CR3W	 4,489,254	

Asia
Single Operator, High Power	 JA7ACM	 286,314
Single Operator, Low Power	 JI1RXQ	 359,037
Single Operator, QRP	 JR4DAH	 48,384
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 JAØQNJ	 804,888
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 JH1EAQ	 511,560
Single Operator, 160 Meters	 JA8NFV	 4,708
Single Operator, 80 Meters	 JE1LFX	 43,200
Single Operator, 40 Meters	 TA3D	 129,591
Single Operator, 20 Meters	 JR2IOB	 117,264
Single Operator, 15 Meters	 JJ1LBJ	 306
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 JH4UYB	 1,119,168
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 JH1OES	 24,255
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 JH8YOH	 963,900
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 JA3YBK	 1,587,666	

Europe
Single Operator, High Power	 CR6K	 3,242,430
Single Operator, Low Power	 IK1JJM	 224,448
Single Operator, QRP	 HB9BMY	 146,574
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 LX7I	 2,064,186
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 EC4TA	 596,607
Single Operator, 160 Meters	 S57UN	 32,040
Single Operator, 80 Meters	 CS2C	 182,628
Single Operator, 40 Meters	 F4DXW	 266,580
Single Operator, 20 Meters	 TM5Y	 313,296
Single Operator, 15 Meters	 OH6QU	 9,309
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 CU4DX	 3,853,080
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 OT6M	 618,144
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 IR4X	 2,846,655
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 9A1A	 2,608,830	

North America
Single Operator, High Power	 TI7W	 6,884,742
Single Operator, Low Power	 ZF9CW	 4,874,001
Single Operator, QRP	 NP4Z	 764,604
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 V26M	 3,864,654
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 KP4KE	 4,119,330
Single Operator, 160 Meters	 NP2J	 139,830
Single Operator, 80 Meters	 XE2X	 199,980
Single Operator, 40 Meters	 C6AKQ	 229,923
Single Operator, 20 Meters	 C6AUM	 255,468
Single Operator, 10 Meters	 V31TF	 27
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 ZF1A	 6,203,790
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 V3T	 4,003,548
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 T48K	 4,410,468	

Oceania
Single Operator, High Power	 KH7B	 4,163,832
Single Operator, Low Power	 KH6CJJ	 802,164
Single Operator, QRP	 DU7/N7ET	 12,099
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 T8NC	 339,264
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 VK5GR	 24,924
Single Operator, 80 Meters	 KH6/WB4JTT	 52,020
Single Operator, 40 Meters	 AH6KO	 46,644
Single Operator, 20 Meters	 ZL1BBW	 39,732
Single Operator, 15 Meters	 VK2GR	 57,246
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 KH7M	 3,623,697
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 ZL3X	 1,693,848
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 KH6J	 5,535,648	

South America
Single Operator, High Power	 P49Y	 5,655,339
Single Operator, Low Power	 YV8AD	 514,710
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 PS2T	 3,687,795
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 P4ØW	 4,572,423
Single Operator, 160 Meters	 PP5JR	 3
Single Operator, 80 Meters	 PY2PT	 57,240
Single Operator, 40 Meters	 FY5KE	 394,002
Single Operator, 20 Meters	 LU5FC	 238,500
Single Operator, 15 Meters	 TO1A	 339,840
Single Operator, 10 Meters	 LW8DQ	 84,084
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 P4ØE	 5,663,175
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 ZW8T	 1,620,396
Multioperator, Two Transmitter	 PJ4A	 8,528,400
Multioperator, Multitransmitter	 PJ2T	 8,923,770
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Single Operator,  
High Power
KM7W	 5,368,041
N5DX	 4,993,650
VY2ZM	 4,456,062
K1ZZ	 4,365,720
AA1K	 3,482,622
KQ2M	 3,270,828
N4AF	 3,027,645
N1UR	 3,005,640
W9RE	 2,897,832
VY2TT	 2,856,600

Single Operator,  
Low Power
N8II	 1,376,352
K5KU	 1,287,678
VE3VN	 1,253,304
WØUO	 898,605
KJ4QHL	 842,688
N1IX	 798,192
WB4TDH	 751,575
WJ9B	 656,397
N9CK	 622,419
K1BX	 559,617

Single Operator, QRP
N7IR	 228,480
K8CN	 186,507
W6JTI	 171,936
K2YGM	 131,040
K3TW	 117,468
K2YAZ	 91,512
NA1ME	 82,584
W6QU	 76,230
N9SE	 73,932
KQ2RP	 46,452

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
AA3B	 4,880,271
K3WW	 4,438,710
N3RS	 4,253,502
K5ZD	 3,866,148
VA2WA	 3,379,056
N3RD	 3,233,790
N2NT	 3,005,667
K1RX	 2,875,860
W8FJ	 2,715,840
N2MM	 2,550,201

Top Ten — DX

Single Operator, 
High Power
TI7W	 6,884,742
V47T	 5,751,999
P49Y	 5,655,339
6Y2T	 5,500,212
KH7B	 4,163,832
FM5BH	 3,929,400
CR6K	 3,242,430
KH6TU	 1,671,624
IK2YCW	 1,494,465
HP3SS	 1,460,394

Single Operator,  
Low Power
ZF9CW	 4,874,001
VP9/W6PH	 3,235,086
ED8W	 1,777,038
J35X	 1,138,410
CO2RQ	 951,210
D44EE	 939,918
KH6CJJ	 802,164
EA8CN	 705,738
YV8AD	 514,710
XE1AY	 507,384

Single Operator, QRP
NP4Z	 764,604
HB9BMY	 146,574
LZ2RS	 54,855
JR4DAH	 48,384
HG6C	 45,342
JQ1NGT	 37,608
HA5BA	 34,320
DM2DZM	 24,888
G3L	 24,804
JH1APZ	 24,804

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
V26M	 3,864,654
PS2T	 3,687,795
LX7I	 2,064,186
EA8RM	 1,926,828
EA6FO	 1,757,985
HG3R	 1,735,992
SN7Q	 1,610,307
CE2MVF	 1,475,472
CX2BR	 1,092,267
OQ5M	 904,134

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
P4ØW	 4,572,423
KP4KE	 4,119,330
XE7S	 2,062,230
J6/KG9N	 1,712,640
XE2B	 961,074
EC4TA	 596,607
V31MA	 543,696
JH1EAQ	 511,560
LZ9W	 499,872
UZ3A	 381,888

Single Operator,  
160 Meters
NP2J	 139,830
KV4FZ	 70,794
C6ARU	 57,024
S57UN	 32,040
CO2AN	 29,988
LZ2WO	 27,612
HGØR	 22,230
S53O	 17,640
EI5KF	 15,810
OM2XW	 10,350

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of 
the contest online at  
www.arrl.org/contest-
results-articles. You’ll find 
detailed analysis and more 
play-by-play, along with the 
full line scores. Improve your 
results by studying your log-
checking report, too.

The next ARRL 
International  
DX CW Contest  
will be held  
February 16 – 17, 
2019.

Single Operator,  
80 Meters
XE2X	 199,980
CS2C	 182,628
TM6M	 165,699
CO2JD	 118,104
S52AW	 107,568
S57AL	 106,920
M5B	 103,032
E7ØT	 91,008
IR1G	 88,740
9A8M	 86,100

Single Operator,  
40 Meters
FY5KE	 394,002
F4DXW	 266,580
S5ØC	 243,024
S51YI	 237,960
C6AKQ	 229,923
S57Q	 215,412
OK3C	 209,304
E7/KU1CW	 197,709
YT7A	 196,794
S56X	 192,792

Single Operator,  
20 Meters
TM5Y	 313,296
OH8X	 293,166
C6AUM	 255,468
LU5FC	 238,500
IR1Y	 230,214
OM2Y	 223,560
SO2R	 219,783
YT1NP	 195,858
9A4M	 192,780
DL6WT	 191,880

Single Operator,  
15 Meters
TO1A	 339,840
PX2A	 294,882
PX5Z	 196,200
PT9DX	 95,760
PY1VOY	 66,258
VK2GR	 57,246
LU3MAM	 52,416
LU1ICX	 45,522
PY2MC	 30,240
YY8CMO	 9,579

Single Operator,  
10 Meters
LW8DQ	 84,084
YV1FM	 11,340
PY3KN	 3,672
CE3OP	 2,940
V31TF	 27

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter,  
High Power
ZF1A	 6,203,790
P4ØE	 5,663,175
VP2MSS	 5,329,422
KP2M	 5,217,366
NP2N	 4,759,233
VP5K	 4,402,200
CU4DX	 3,853,080
KH7M	 3,623,697
EA5RS	 2,347,587
IR4M	 2,311,932

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter,  
Low Power
V3T	 4,003,548
ZW8T	 1,620,396
OT6M	 618,144
HC2GRC	 195,426
F8KLY	 56,355
PX5P	 40,683
ZV7T	 28,743
JH1OES	 24,255
JK2VOC	 10,908
SO1ØØZHP	 10,800

Multioperator,  
Two Transmitter
PJ4A	 8,528,400
CR3DX	 4,996,800
T48K	 4,410,468
IR4X	 2,846,655
M6T	 2,571,912
EA2RY	 2,557,500
ED7P	 2,495,727
GM5A	 2,193,048
ZL3X	 1,693,848
HG7T	 1,471,245

Multioperator, 
Multitransmitter
PJ2T	 8,923,770
KH6J	 5,535,648
KH6LC	 5,269,005
CR3W	 4,489,254
9A1A	 2,608,830
JA3YBK	 1,587,666
ES1ØØC	 454,080
UA4M	 286,272

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
KS1J	 1,670,256
W3KB	 1,299,270
W1PY	 1,212,720
K3AU	 1,173,420
W6YX	 953,988
N9NB	 904,491
W9XT	 874,944
VO1HP	 833,748
N1EN	 821,925
N2RJ	 688,491

Single Operator,  
160 Meters
W4ZV	 42,120
K1WHS	 31,476
K4PI	 26,901
N1LN	 25,380
KVØQ	 22,500
W2VO	 12,393
N4XD	 11,520
W4AA	 10,800
W8UVZ	 7,434
W3TS	 5,814

Single Operator,  
80 Meters
W3BGN	 130,644
W5ZN	 123,324
VE9AA	 89,352
W1XX	 71,040
VE3PN	 45,627
W1HI	 31,980
K4FJ	 31,806
KØPJ	 23,100
W3SO	 12,408
N4OO	 12,096

Single Operator,  
40 Meters
N2MF	 459,510
N8OO	 418,233
W7XI	 228,570
W3EF	 203,112
W7WA	 200,448
KA1IS	 108,240
AG4W	 100,584
W2EG	 89,856
NA5NN	 72,633
VE1DT	 67,452

Single Operator,  
20 Meters
KU2M	 573,540
W2UP	 435,456
K9BGL	 364,140
N4OX	 341,712
W8WA	 286,965
W6YA	 216,384
VE2FWW	 209,475
WD5K	 208,680
KM4HI	 202,020
N7CW	 156,960

Single Operator,  
15 Meters
N2PP	 36,270
K4OAQ	 34,452
KZ5J	 14,550
N4NM	 11,214
KO8Z	 9,840
AA4NP	 7,956
WK9U	 6,195
K3ZA	 5,643
WA7BNM	 3,456
N6RM	 2,880

Single Operator,  
10 Meters
K4WI	 2,583
KN4JN	 252
WB2AMU	 189
N9NBC	 27

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter,  
High Power
W2FU	 4,540,737
K2QMF	 3,719,070
K5TR	 3,408,384
KE1J	 3,336,960
W5MX	 2,660,112
AA9A	 2,575,737
K3PH	 2,188,860
AD4ES	 2,073,288
K1KP	 1,726,200
W1OO	 1,620,864

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter,  
Low Power
W9SN	 2,879,550
VE9BK	 1,354,680
W4TG	 328,860
W3YI	 179,820
VA7DZ	 136,620
WBØZWW	 17,577

Multioperator,  
Two Transmitter
K1LZ	 6,669,744
VE3JM	 5,214,306
K8AZ	 4,953,069
NØNI	 3,992,157
K2AX	 3,976,938
K4TCG	 3,443,286
N1MM	 3,213,000
VE3YAA	 2,009,280
W1DX	 1,802,511
N1RR	 1,708,011

Multioperator, 
Multitransmitter
W3LPL	 8,792,364
K3LR	 8,427,000
NR4M	 7,139,154
NR5M	 6,171,060
W4RM	 5,216,862
K1TTT	 5,193,636
K1KI	 3,240,507
WØAIH	 2,750,280
N6BV	 2,278,656
N5AA	 1,745,226

Top Ten — US and Canada


